currency rate is unfavorable to company’s cash flows.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The carrying amounts at the reporting date of foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities

of OMV Petrom, which induce sensitivity to RON/EUR and RON/USD exchange rates in the financial

statements, are as follows:

 December 31,

2019
December 31,

2018

Assets
Thousand USD   146,059   79,164
Thousand EUR   99,559   117,855
Liabilities

Thousand USD   125,643   57,232
Thousand EUR  197,297   197,298

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and EUR

against RON. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary

items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive

number below indicates an increase in total comprehensive income before tax generated by a 10% currency

fluctuation and a negative number below indicates a decrease in total comprehensive income before tax

with the same value.

+10% increase in the foreign currencies rates

  Thousand USD Impact (i)  Thousand EUR Impact (ii)

  2019  2018   2019  2018

Profit/ (Loss)   1,268  2,070  (9,774) (7,944)
Other comprehensive income  774  123  - -

OMV PETROM S.A.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(all amounts are expressed in million RON, unless otherwise specified)

85

33. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

-10% decrease in the foreign currencies rates

  Thousand USD Impact (i)  Thousand EUR Impact (ii)

  2019  2018   2019  2018

Profit/ (Loss)   (1,268) (2,070)  9,774 7,944
Other comprehensive income  (774) (123)  - -

(i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on USD loans to subsidiaries and derivative financial
assets and liabilities.

(ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on EUR interest-bearing debts and lease liabilities.

The effect in equity is the effect in profit or loss before tax and other comprehensive income, net of income

tax (16%).

The above sensitivity analysis of the inherent foreign exchange risk shows the translation exposure at the

end of the year; however, the cash flow exposure during the year is continuously monitored and managed

by the Company.